

No. 17-21

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

FANE LOZMAN,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALLEN DICKERSON  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 South West Street,  
Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 894-6800  
adickerson@ifs.org

FLOYD ABRAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHLEEN E. FARLEY  
CELIA BELMONTE  
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000  
fabrams@cahill.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Free Speech*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION: <i>MT. HEALTHY</i> AND<br>ITS PROGENY .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5    |
| I. SIGNIFICANT DEPRIVATIONS<br>OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS<br>WILL OCCUR IF THE EXISTENCE<br>OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR<br>AN ARREST BARS, UNDER<br>ALL CIRCUMSTANCES, ALL<br>RETALIATORY ARREST<br>CLAIMS ..... | 5    |
| A. <i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> ,<br>706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)...  | 7    |
| B. <i>Gullick v. Ott</i> ,<br>517 F. Supp. 2d 1063<br>(W.D. Wis. 2007).....   | 10   |
| C. <i>Marlin v. City of New York</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4939371<br>(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2016) .....   | 12   |
| D. <i>Cranford v. Kluttz</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4358761<br>(M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2017).....   | 14   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| II. ABSENT THE SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES TRIGGERING THE <i>HARTMAN</i> EXCEPTION, <i>MT. HEALTHY</i> SHOULD BE APPLIED TO PERMIT VINDICATION OF CRITICAL FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS.....        | 17 |
| A. Retaliatory Arrest Cases Do Not Present Special Circumstances Requiring Absence of Probable Cause as a Proxy Inquiry.....  | 17 |
| B. The <i>Mt. Healthy</i> Framework Allows Courts to Determine Whether State Action Was Taken to Punish Protected Speech Because of Its Communicative Impact .....                          | 19 |
| C. Focusing Only on the Existence of Probable Cause Does Not Allow Courts to Consider Whether a State Action Was Taken to Punish Protected Speech Because of Its Communicative Impact ..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....  | 20                 |
| <i>Cranford v. Kluttz</i> ,<br>2017 WL 4358761<br>(M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2017).....                       | 14, 15, 17, 24     |
| <i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....  | 21                 |
| <i>Fabrikant v. French</i> ,<br>691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 13                 |
| <i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> ,<br>706 F.3d 1188<br>(9th Cir. 2013) .....                              | 7, 8, 9, 17, 19    |
| <i>Gullick v. Ott</i> ,<br>517 F. Supp. 2d 1063<br>(W.D. Wis. 2007) .....                              | 10, 11, 12, 20, 21 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....   | 3, 4, 17, 23       |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....   | 5, 6               |
| <i>Marlin v. City of New York</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4939371<br>(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2016).....                | 12, 13, 21, 22     |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....   | 5, 6               |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City School District<br/>Board of Education v. Doyle</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 274 (1977) ..... | <i>passim</i>      |

|   | PAGE   |
|---|--------|
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....   | 22     |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....  | 22     |
| <b>Periodicals:</b>   |        |
| Linda Zhang, <i>Retaliatory Arrests and the<br/>First Amendment: The Chilling Effects<br/>of Hartman v. Moore on Freedom of<br/>Speech in the Age of Civilian Vigilance</i> ,<br>64 UCLA L. REV. 1328 (2017)..... | 23     |
| <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>  |        |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4(a)(2) .....  | 15, 16 |
| R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(a) .....  | 13     |
